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LED Cable Strip Dimension LED Cable Component Layout
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4-way Power Splitter Connects four LED Cable strips to 
one power supply. Requires four 
PS Links.

Power Supply (PS) 
Connector

One required for every run of cable. 
Connects LED Cable to power 
supply.

Jumper Cable Connects two LED Cable strips 
together with a flexible cable. 
Available in 4", 6", 12" and 24" 
lengths.

I-Connector Connects two LED Cable strips 
together in a straight line or extends 
a length of LED Cable.

L-Connector Connects two LED Cable strips 
together at a right angle.

U-Connector Connects two LED Cable strips 
parallel together for twice the 
brightness.

T-Connector Connects three LED Cable strips in 
a flexible “T” shape.

X-Connector Connects four LED Cable strips in a 
flexible “X” shape.

End Cap Required to protect end of LED 
Cable that is not connected to a 
connector.

Female-to-Male Exten-
sion

Allows for longer extension from 
power supply to first run of LED 
Cable. Available in 5' and 15' 
lengths.
(Max 15' of extension per run.)

Male-to-Male 
Extension

Allows for longer extension in 
between runs of LED Cable. 
Available in 5' and 15' lengths.
(Max 15’ of extension per run.)

ECONOLED® LED FLEXIBLE  
CABLE STRIP LIGHTING

Low/Medium Output  Installation Instructions 
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Install Power Supply

Install Inline On/Off Dimmer Switch (optional)

Connect to Power
Matching the icons on the connectors, connect the Power Supply (PS) Link 
Connector to the Power Supply. Plug the power supply into the AC outlet.

Connect Inline On/Off Dimmer Switch
The Inline Dimmer Switch goes between the Power Supply (PS) Link Connector and the Power Supply. 
Unplug the Power Supply from the AC outlet before connecting. Match the icons on the PS Link Connector with the icons on the Inline Dimmer.

Mount Inline On/Off Dimmer Switch
The Inline Dimmer uses a keyhole mounting system designed to be mounted vertically.

IMPORTANT 
Connect the power supply to the PS Link Connector BEFORE 
plugging the power supply into the AC outlet.

To select the correct power supply, determine the length of LED Cable needed.

Wattage Max Cable 
Low Output

Max Cable 
Medium 
Output

E-EDA15 13 feet 6 feet

E-EDA30 25 feet 13 feet

E-EDA60 50 feet 25 feet

E-EDA90 78 feet 32 feet* !

IMPORTANT 
Disconnect the Inline Dimmer from Power Supply before mounting.!

Power Button: On/O� 

Level 5 (max) (shown)  
Level 4
Level 3
Level 2
Level 1 (min)

Light Bar Indicator :

+: Increase light level
- : Decrease light level

Dimming Bar :

Power Button: On/Off 

Level 5 (max) (shown)  
Level 4
Level 3
Level 2
Level 1 (min)

Light Bar Indicator :

+: Increase light level
- : Decrease light level

Dimming Bar :
Power Button: On/Off 

Level 5 (max) (shown)  
Level 4
Level 3
Level 2
Level 1 (min)

Light Bar Indicator :

+: Increase light level
- : Decrease light level

Dimming Bar :

(A) Screw partially into surface, leaving 1/4 
inch to hang the Inline Dimmer. M2.9 (#4) 
screw is recommended, provided by others.

(B) Fit center of keyhole in back of Inline 
Dimmer over screw and slide down to mount.

Cut LED Cable
Cut the LED Cable strip to your desired length as indicated by the cut mark every 7 inches.

Installation Instructions 

* Cables must be connected in parallel of at 
least two half pieces or more.

IMPORTANT 
The Inline Dimmer can dim up to 90 Watts.!
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Install Connectors (optional)
(A) With the LED side facing up, slide one LED Cable strip into the opening in one side of the connector until it reaches the end.
Repeat with the other LED Cable strips in the other sides of the connector if required.

At the end of your LED Cable run, slide the End Cap onto the end of the strip that 
will not have a connector. The End Cap protects the LED Cable strip.

(B) Push the LED Cable strip completely into the connector. The ridges on each side of the LED Cable strip will be covered when the strip is properly installed.

(C) Using pliers, apply even pressure to the bottom and top halves of the connector to push the connector together. This secures the LED Cable strip inside.

Look for the ridges 
on each side of the 
LED Cable strip.

Slide LED cable until 
all of the ridges are 
covered.

IMPORTANT 
Only use connectors once. Once LED Cable is inserted into 
connector, removing LED Cable will damage the cable and connector.

!

IMPORTANT 
M2.9 (#4) screws are recommended, provided by others.!

Install 4-way Power Splitter (optional)
Match the icons on each Power Supply (PS) Link Connector with the icons in the 4-way Power Splitter. 
Repeat the same connection method with the Power Supply and the 4-way Power Splitter.

L-Connector T-Connector U-Connector

X-Connector

PS-Link Connector I-Connector Jumper Cable

Channel Bracket Installs with one screw (by others). 
Barely visible after LED Cable 
snaps in.

Edge Bracket Installs with one screw (by others). 
Use for flush mount installations 
such as along a baseboard.

Channeling Installs with screws (by others). LED 
Cable snaps securely into place.

Install End Cap Mounting Options

Installation Instructions 
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IMPORTANT
The LED Flexible Cable Strip Lighting system is designed to work ONLY 
with the power supplies, connectors, mounting options, and accessories 
listed. Do NOT substitute other products as they may damage your system. 
Do not plug into outlet until power supply is secured. Place power supply 
near outlet and off the ground so there is no chance of it being submerged in 
water. Risk of fire and electric shock. Uncoil LED Cable strip prior to plugging 
into receptacle. The connectors consist of two parts: a top and bottom, 
which are partially assembled at the factory. Do NOT push the connectors 
together before you are ready to install. The LED Cable strip may only be 
cut every 7 inches, indicated by a cut line on the LED side of the strip. When 
you are measuring for your installation, if the total length in inches is not a 
multiple of 7, then adjust the plan of your layout to use the nearest cut line 
marked on the strip. When using pliers that do not cover the entire surface 
of the connector, hold the connector and strip steady so the LED Cable strip 
remains in position. Carefully rotate the pliers and apply pressure to each 
side of the connector, pushing the top and bottom together. There is only one 
way to connect the 4-way Power Splitter/Power Supply (PS) Link Connector 
to the Power Supply. Make certain the icons match before connecting. 
Connect the 4-way Power Splitter to the PS Link Connectors and to the 
Power Supply BEFORE plugging the power supply into the AC outlet. Do not 
coil the strip into a tight circle with a diameter less than 8 inches.

ELECTRICAL RATING
To avoid any malfunctions of the system, and to protect against electrical 
shock, fire, or physical injury, please observe the following: This system has 
been designed to work with 100-240 volt AC current. Connection to a line 
voltage other than that may create a safety and fire hazard and may damage 
the system. If you are unsure of the type of power supply to your home, 
consult your local power company or a qualified service technician.

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS
This product must be grounded. If it should malfunction or break down, 
grounding provides a path of least resistance for electric current to reduce 
the risk of electric shock. This product is equipped with a cord having an 
equipment-grounding conductor and a grounding plug. The plug must be 
plugged into an appropriate outlet that is properly installed and grounded 
in accordance with all local codes and ordinances. WARNING – Improper 
connection of the equipment-grounding conductor is able to result in a risk 
of electric shock. Check with a qualified electrician or serviceman if you are 
in doubt as to whether the product is properly grounded. Do not modify the 
plug provided with the product. If it will not fit the outlet, have a proper outlet 
installed by a qualified electrician. Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter (GFCI) 
protection should be provided on the circuits or outlet to be used for outdoor 
use of this product. Receptacles are available with built-in GFCI protection 
for this measure of safety. If you are unsure of the type of outlet, consult a 
qualified service technician to install a GFCI receptacle.

POWER SOURCE
Do not modify the plug provided with this product. If it will not fit the outlet, 
have a proper outlet installed by a qualified electrician. Damaged or 
deformed power cords are hazardous and should be replaced immediately 
by a qualified service technician.

OPERATION
Do not operate with the LED Cable strip tightly coiled. Do not puncture, 
cut, shorten, or splice the LED cable strip (except where marked). Unplug 
the unit and AC power adapter from the electrical outlet during electrical 
storms or when unused for long periods of time to prevent damage. For 
outdoor use, make sure that all connections and the end cap in the last 
segment are tightly secured to preclude the entry of water. Do not exceed 
the recommended length of LED cable listed for each power supply. Do not 
look directly into the LEDs when lit. They are powerful and could damage 
your vision.

LOCATION
Place power supply well above the ground or in an area they will NOT be 
submerged in water or other liquids. The LED Cable strip and components 
are rated IP65, weatherproof only. Do not submerge the LED cable strip in 
liquids, or use the product in the vicinity of standing water or other liquids. 
Keep all components away from extreme heat sources such as heating 
vents, radiators, electric heaters, and fire pits. Do not cover this product 
as the covering may cause the LED Cable to overheat, melt, or ignite. Do 
not submerge the LED Cable in liquids, or use the product in the vicinity of 
standing water or other liquids. Do not route the cord or LED Cable through 
walls, doors, windows, or any like part of the building structure. Place LED 
Cable strip so it will not shine directly into people’s eyes.

INSTALLATION
Safety measures must be observed at all times during the installation of this 
product. Use proper safety gear and tools during the installation process 
to prevent physical injury. Products should be installed in accordance 
with the user manual, current electrical codes and/or the current National 
Electric Code (NEC). Improper installation may cause a possible shock or 
fire hazard. To avoid electrical shock and/or damage to the system, do not 
handle the components with wet hands. Always make sure the LED Cable 
strip is disconnected from the power source before cutting, connecting, 
mounting, or modifying in any way. Do NOT dismantle the LED Cable strip 
itself. Do not coil the strip into a tight circle with a diameter less than 8 inches 
or bend it in half as it may damage the LEDs embedded in the LED Cable 
strip. Do not subject the LED Cable strip to continuous flexing. Do not use if 
there is any damage to the light or cord insulation. Inspect periodically. LED 
Cable connectors have sharp pins inside. Follow instructions when handling. 
Use only e-conolight LED Cable connectors, mounting, and power supply. 
Carefully follow the instructions to install and mount. Secure the LED Cable 
using only the hangers or clips provided. Do not secure this product or its 

cord with staples, nails, or like means that may damage the insulation.
CLEANING
Clean only with a dry or slightly damp cloth. DO not use any acid or alkaline 
liquids, cleansing agents, or solvents. Unplug the system from the wall outlet 
before cleaning.

NON-USE PERIODS
When left unused for long periods of time, the system should be unplugged 
from the AC outlet.

SERVICE
Always remove the AC power adapter from the electrical outlet before 
adjusting or inspecting the system. Inspect your system periodically. Do not 
open, dismantle, or attempt to repair the LED Cable strip or the bottom half 
of the connectors. There are no user-serviceable parts. Do not open the 
cabinets of accessories or power supply. Opening the cabinets may present 
a shock hazard, and any modification to the product will void your warranty. 
Do not attempt to service the components yourself. If water or any metal 
objects such as paper clips, wire, or staples accidentally fall inside, then 
disconnect from the power source immediately and consult an authorized 
service center.

Technical data is based on optimum conditions and actual performance 
may vary.

© 2012 e-conolight. All rights reserved.

Country of origin: China

U.S. Design Patent No. D635, 930 S

Install Mounting Brackets (optional)
Mark Placements for Brackets

Install Edge Bracket

Install Channeling

Install Channel Bracket

Installation Instructions 

12" – 16"

(A) (B)

(A) (B)

(A) (B) (C)

12" – 16"

(A) (B)

(A) (B)

(A) (B) (C)

12" – 16"

(A) (B)

(A) (B)

(A) (B) (C)

12" – 16"

(A) (B)

(A) (B)

(A) (B) (C)

Snap into lip

Adjust placement, if 
necessary, when tightening 
screws.

www.e-conolight.com

IP65
N25615
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NÚMERO DE PARTE CI368X01R4, REVISADO EL 27/2/2018

Dimensiones de la tira de LED Distribución del componente de la tira de LED

Interruptor de encendido/apagado de atenuación en línea

Conectores

Vista frontal

30mm

Vista lateral

1/4"
(6.35 mm)

7/16" (11.11 mm)

  5/8" 
(15.87 mm)

1-1/4"
 (31.75 mm)

7-1/8"
(181.55 mm) O

E

Divisor de potencia
de 4 vías

Conector 
PS Link

Fuente de 
alimentación

Toma 
de corriente 

de CA

Interruptor de 
encendido/apagado

de atenuación en línea
(opcional)

Conectores 
PS Link Tapas finales

Tapa finalConector en U

Conector en X

Conector en L

Conector en T

Conector en I

Cable 
de puente

Tapa final

Tapa final

Tapa final

Vista frontal Vista lateral Vista trasera

 2"
(50.8 mm)

2-7/8"
(73.02 mm)

3" (76.2 mm)

Divisor de potencia de 
4 vías

Conecta cuatro tiras de LED a una 
fuente de alimentación. Requiere 
cuatro conectores PS Link.

Conector de la fuente 
de alimentación (PS, 
por sus siglas en 
inglés)

Se requiere uno para cada tramo de 
cable. Conecta la tira de LED a la 
fuente de alimentación.

Cable de puente Conecta dos tiras de LED con 
un cable fl exible. Disponible en 
longitudes de 4, 6, 12 y 24 pulgadas 
(10.16, 15.24, 30.48 y 60.96 cm).

Conector en I Conecta dos tiras de LED en una 
línea recta o extiende la longitud de 
una tira de LED.

Conector en L Conecta dos tiras de LED en un 
ángulo recto.

Conector en U Conecta dos tiras LED paralelas 
para obtener el doble de brillo.

Conector en T Conecta tres tiras de LED en forma 
de “T” fl exible.

Conector en X Conecta cuatro tiras de LED en 
forma de “X” flexible.

Tapa fi nal Se requiere para proteger el 
extremo de la tira de LED que no 
está conectada a un conector.

Extensión hembra a 
macho

Permite una extensión mayor desde 
la fuente de alimentación hasta 
el primer tramo de tira de LED. 
Disponible en longitudes de 5 y 
15 pies (152.4 y 457.20 cm).
(Extensión máxima de 15 pies/457.20 cm 
por tramo).

Extensión
macho a macho

Permite extensiones mayores entre 
tramos de tiras de LED.
Disponible en extensiones de 5 y 
15 pies (152.4 y 457.20 cm).
(Extensión máxima de 15 pies/457.20 cm 
por tramo).

TIRA DE ILUMINACIÓN 
FLEXIBLE DE LED ECONOLED®

Salida baja/media  Instrucciones de instalación 
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Instale la fuente de alimentación

Instale el interruptor de encendido/apagado de atenuación en línea (opcional)

Conecte al suministro eléctrico
Conecte el conector de la fuente de alimentación (PS) Link a la fuente de 
alimentación haciendo coincidir los iconos en los conectores. Enchufe la fuente 
de alimentación en la toma de corriente de CA.

Conecte el interruptor de encendido/apagado de atenuación en línea
El interruptor de atenuación en línea va entre el conector de la fuente de alimentación (PS) Link y la fuente de alimentación.
Desenchufe la fuente de alimentación de la toma de corriente de CA antes de hacer la conexión. Haga coincidir los iconos del conector PS Link con los iconos del atenuador en línea.

Monte el interruptor de encendido/apagado de atenuación en línea
El atenuador en línea usa un sistema de montaje en forma de cerrojo diseñado para montarse verticalmente.

IMPORTANTE
Conecte la fuente de alimentación al conector PS Link ANTES de 
enchufar la fuente de alimentación a la toma de corriente de CA.

Para seleccionar la fuente de alimentación adecuada, determine la longitud de la 
tira de LED necesaria.

Potencia
Cable 

máximo 
Salida baja

Cable 
máximo 

Salida media

E-EDA15 13 pies (396 cm) 6 pies (183 cm)

E-EDA30 25 pies (762 cm) 13 pies (396 cm)

E-EDA60 50 pies (1524 cm 25 pies (762 cm)

E-EDA90 78 pies (2377 cm) 32 pies (975 cm)*

!

IMPORTANTE
Desconecte el atenuador en línea de la fuente de alimentación antes 
de montar.

!

Botón de encendido:
Encendido/Apagado  

Nivel 5 (máx.) (se muestra)
Nivel 4
Nivel 3
Nivel 2
Nivel 1 (mín.)

Indicador de barra de luz:

+: Aumentar el nivel de luz
- : Reducir el nivel de luz

Barra de atenuación:

Power Button: On/Off 

Level 5 (max) (shown)  
Level 4
Level 3
Level 2
Level 1 (min)

Light Bar Indicator :

+: Increase light level
- : Decrease light level

Dimming Bar :
Power Button: On/Off 

Level 5 (max) (shown)  
Level 4
Level 3
Level 2
Level 1 (min)

Light Bar Indicator :

+: Increase light level
- : Decrease light level

Dimming Bar :

(A) Atornille parcialmente en la superfi cie, 
dejando 1/4 de pulgada (6.35 mm) para 
colgar el atenuador en línea. Se recomienda 
el tornillo M2.9 (N.° 4), suministrado por 
terceros.

(B) Encaje el centro del orifi cio en forma de 
cerrojo de la parte trasera del atenuador en 
línea sobre el tornillo y deslice hacia abajo 
para montar.

Corte la tira de LED
Corte la tira de LED a la longitud deseada de la forma indicada en la marca de corte cada 7 pulgadas (17.78 cm).

Instrucciones de instalación 

*Los cables deben estar conectados en paralelo 
de al menos dos medias piezas o más.

IMPORTANTE
El atenuador en línea puede atenuar hasta 90 W.!
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Instale los conectores (opcional)
(A) Con los LED orientados hacia arriba, deslice una tira de LED dentro de la abertura en un lado del conector hasta que llegue al fi nal.
Repita el procedimiento con las otras tiras de LED en los otros lados del conector, de ser necesario.

Al fi nal del tramo de tira de LED, deslice la tapa fi nal en el extremo de la tira que 
no tendrá un conector. La tapa fi nal protege la tira de LED.

(B) Empuje la tira de LED totalmente dentro del conector. Los rebordes de cada lado de la tira de LED se cubrirán cuando la tira esté instalada correctamente.

(C) Usando unas pinzas, aplique presión uniforme en las mitades inferior y superior del conector para unirlo. Esto asegura la tira de LED dentro.

Busque los rebordes 
en cada lado de la 
tira de LED.

Deslice la tira de 
LED hasta que todos 
los rebordes estén 
cubiertos.

IMPORTANTE
Use los conectores solo una vez. Una vez que la tira de LED esté insertada 
en el conector, si se retira la tira de LED se dañará el cable y el conector.

!

IMPORTANTE
Se recomiendan tornillos M2.9 (N.° 4), suministrados por terceros.!

Instale el divisor de potencia de 4 vías (opcional)
Haga coincidir los iconos de cada conector de la fuente de alimentación (PS) Link con los iconos del divisor de potencia de 4 vías.
Repita el mismo método de conexión con la fuente de alimentación y el divisor de potencia de 4 vías.

L-Connector T-Connector U-Connector

X-Connector

PS-Link Connector I-Connector Jumper Cable

Soporte de canal Se instala con un tornillo 
(suministrado por terceros). Apenas 
visible cuando la tira de LED
se abrocha.

Soporte de borde Se instala con un tornillo 
(suministrado por terceros). Se usa 
para instalaciones al ras como en 
un zoclo.

Acanalado Se instala con tornillos 
(suministrados por terceros). La tira 
de LED se abrocha en su sitio.

Instale la tapa fi nal Opciones de montaje

Instrucciones de instalación 
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IMPORTANTE
El sistema de iluminación de tira de luces LED fl exible está diseñado para 
funcionar únicamente con las fuentes de alimentación, los conectores, las 
opciones de montaje y los accesorios que se enumeran. NO se debe sustituir 
con otros productos, ya que esto puede dañar el sistema. No se debe enchufar a 
la toma de corriente hasta que la fuente de alimentación esté segura. Coloque la 
fuente de alimentación cerca de la toma de corriente y lejos del piso para reducir 
la posibilidad de que se sumerja en agua. Riesgo de incendio y de descargas 
eléctricas. Desenrolle la tira de LED antes de enchufarla al receptáculo. Los 
conectores constan de dos piezas: una superior y una inferior, las que vienen 
ensambladas parcialmente de fábrica. NO empuje los conectores para juntarlos 
antes de estar listo para instalarlos. La tira de LED solo se puede cortar cada 7 
pulgadas (17.78 cm), lo que se indica por la línea de corte en el lado de la tira 
donde están las luces LED. Al medir para hacer la instalación, si la longitud total 
no es un múltiplo de 7 pulgadas (17.78 cm), ajuste el plan de su distribución 
para usar la línea de corte más cercana marcada en la tira. Al usar pinzas 
que no cubren toda la superfi cie del conector, sostenga el conector y la tira 
fi jamente de manera que la tira de LED se mantenga en posición. Con cuidado, 
gire las pinzas y aplique presión en cada lado del conector, presionando juntas 
la parte superior y la parte inferior. Solo hay una forma de conectar el divisor 
de potencia de 4 vías/conector de la fuente de alimentación (PS) Link con la 
fuente de alimentación. Asegúrese de que los iconos coincidan antes de hacer 
la conexión. Conecte el divisor de potencia de 4 vías con los conectores PS 
Link y la fuente de alimentación ANTES de enchufar la fuente de alimentación 
a la toma de corriente de CA. No enrolle la tira en un círculo apretado con un 
diámetro menor a 8 pulgadas (20.32 cm).

CLASIFICACIÓN ELÉCTRICA
Para evitar problemas de funcionamiento del sistema y como medida de 
protección contra descargas eléctricas, incendios o lesiones físicas, observe los 
siguientes puntos: el sistema ha sido diseñado para funcionar con corriente CA 
de 100-240 V. La conexión a un voltaje de línea distinta puede crear un peligro 
de seguridad y de incendio, y puede dañar el sistema. Si no está seguro del tipo 
de suministro eléctrico de su casa, consulte a la compañía de electricidad local o 
a un técnico de servicio califi cado.

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN DE TIERRA FÍSICA
Este producto debe tener una instalación de tierra física. En caso de funcionar 
incorrectamente o descomponerse, la tierra ofrece un trayecto de menor 
resistencia para la corriente eléctrica para reducir el riesgo de descarga 
eléctrica. Este producto está equipado con un cable que incluye un conductor 
para tierra del equipo y un enchufe de tierra, Este enchufe se debe conectar 
en una toma de corriente adecuada debidamente instalada y con conexión de 
tierra de acuerdo con todos los códigos y ordenanzas locales. ADVERTENCIA: 
la conexión inadecuada del conductor de tierra del equipo puede ocasionar un 
riesgo de descargas eléctricas. Si tiene alguna duda en cuanto a si el producto 
está conectado a tierra correctamente, consulte a un electricista califi cado o 
personal de servicio. No modifi que el enchufe que se suministra con el producto. 
En caso de no encajar en la toma de corriente, pida a un electricista califi cado 
que instale una toma de corriente adecuada. Para usar este producto en 
exteriores, se debe proporcionar protección de interruptor de circuito de falla 

a tierra (GFCI, por sus siglas en inglés) en los circuitos o la toma de corriente. 
Para cumplir con esta medida de seguridad, hay disponibles receptáculos con 
protección GFCI integrada. Si no está seguro del tipo de toma de corriente, 
consulte a un técnico de servicio califi cado para instalar un receptáculo GFCI.

FUENTE DE ALIMENTACIÓN
No modifi que el enchufe que se suministra con el producto. En caso de no 
encajar en la toma de corriente, pida a un electricista califi cado que instale una 
toma de corriente adecuada. Los cordones dañados o deformes son peligrosos y 
deben ser reemplazados inmediatamente por un técnico de servicio califi cado.

OPERACIÓN
No haga funcionar la tira de LED si está enrollada fuertemente. No perfore, 
corte, reduzca o divida la tira de LED (excepto donde está marcado). Durante 
tormentas eléctricas o cuando no se vaya a utilizar durante un largo tiempo, 
desenchufe la unidad y el adaptador de corriente CA de la toma de corriente 
para evitar daños. Para uso en exteriores, asegúrese de que todas las 
conexiones y la tapa fi nal en el último segmento estén fi rmemente aseguradas 
para evitar la entrada de agua. No exceda la longitud recomendada de la tira de 
LED enumerada para cada fuente de alimentación. No mire directamente los 
LED cuando estén encendidos. Son potentes y podrían dañarle la vista.

UBICACIÓN
Coloque la fuente de alimentación sobre el nivel del suelo o en una zona 
en la que NO se sumergirá en agua u otros líquidos. La tira de LED y los 
componentes tienen clasifi cación IP65, solo resistente al agua. No sumerja 
la tira de LED en líquidos ni use el producto cerca de agua estancada u otros 
líquidos. Mantenga todos los componentes alejados de fuentes de calor 
extremo, como rendijas de ventilación, radiadores, calefactores eléctricos y 
fogatas. No cubra este producto, ya que al hacerlo puede hacer que la tira de 
LED se sobrecaliente, se derrita o se incendie. No sumerja la tira de LED en 
líquidos ni use el producto cerca de agua estancada u otros líquidos. No pase el 
cordón ni la tira de LED a través de paredes, puertas, ventanas o cualquier parte 
de la estructura de edifi cios. Coloque la tira de LED de manera que no destelle 
directamente en los ojos de las personas.

INSTALACIÓN
Durante la instalación de este producto, se deben observar medidas de 
seguridad en todo momento. Durante el proceso de instalación, use equipo y 
herramientas de protección adecuadas para evitar lesiones físicas. Se debe 
instalar el producto de acuerdo con el manual del usuario, los códigos eléctricos 
actuales y/o el Código Eléctrico Nacional (NEC, por sus siglas en inglés) actual. 
Una instalación inadecuada puede producir una posible descarga o peligro de 
incendio. Para evitar descargas eléctricas y/o daños al sistema, no manipule 
los componentes con las manos mojadas. Siempre asegúrese de que la tira de 
LED está desconectada de la fuente de alimentación antes de cortar, conectar, 
montar o hacer cualquier modifi cación. NO desmantele la tira de LED. No enrolle 
la tira en un círculo apretado con un diámetro menor a 8 pulgadas (20.32 cm) 
ni la doble a la mitad ya que se pueden dañar los LED incrustados en la tira 
de LED. NO exponga la tira de LED a fl exiones continuas. No debe usarse si 
existe algún daño en el aislamiento de la luz o el cordón. Inspeccione de manera 

regular. Los conectores de la tira de LED tienen clavijas afi ladas en el interior. 
Siga las instrucciones al manipular. Use únicamente conectores, montajes y 
fuente de alimentación de tira de LED e-conolight. Siga cuidadosamente las 
instrucciones para instalar y montar. Fije la tira de LED usando únicamente los 
ganchos o los clips que se suministran. No fi je este producto ni el cordón usando 
grapas, clavos o medios similares que pueden dañar el aislamiento.

LIMPIEZA
Limpie únicamente con un paño seco o ligeramente húmedo. NO use ningún 
líquido ácido o alcalino, producto de limpieza o disolvente. Desenchufe el 
sistema de la toma de corriente antes de limpiar.

PERIODOS SIN UTILIZACIÓN
Cuando se deja de utilizar durante largos periodos, se debe desenchufar el 
sistema de la toma de corriente de CA.

SERVICIO
Siempre retire el adaptador de corriente de CA de la toma de corriente 
eléctrica antes de ajustar o inspeccionar el sistema. Inspeccione el sistema 
periódicamente. No abra, desmantele ni intente reparar la tira de LED ni la 
mitad inferior de los conectores. No contiene piezas que requieran servicio. 
No abra los gabinetes de accesorios ni la fuente de alimentación. Abrir 
los gabinetes puede plantear un peligro de descarga eléctrica y cualquier 
modifi cación al producto anulará la garantía. No intente dar servicio usted mismo 
a los componentes. Si se introduce agua o cualquier objeto metálico como 
clips de papel, cables o grapas accidentalmente, desconecte de la fuente de 
alimentación inmediatamente y consulte a un centro de servicio autorizado.

Los datos técnicos se basan en condiciones óptimas y el rendimiento real puede 
variar.

© 2012 e-conolight. Todos los derechos reservados.

País de origen: China

Patente de diseño de EE. UU. D635, 930 S

Instale los soportes de montaje (opcional)
Marque la ubicación para los soportes

Instale el soporte de borde

Instale el acanalado

Instale el soporte de canal

Instrucciones de instalación 

12" – 16" (304.8 – 406.4 mm)

(A) (B)

(A) (B)

(A) (B) (C)

12" – 16"

(A) (B)

(A) (B)

(A) (B) (C)

12" – 16"

(A) (B)

(A) (B)

(A) (B) (C)

12" – 16"

(A) (B)

(A) (B)

(A) (B) (C)

Abroche en el borde

De ser necesario, ajuste 
la ubicación al apretar los 
tornillos.

www.e-conolight.com

IP65
N25615
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NUMÉRO DE PIÈCE CI368X01R4, RÉVISION 27/02/2018

Dimension de la bande de câble à DEL Disposition des composants du câble à DEL

interrupteur à gradation en ligne marche/arrêt

Connecteurs

Vue avant

30mm

Vue de côté

6 mm (1/4 po)

11 mm (7/16 po)

16 mm
 (5/8 po)

32 mm
(1 1/4 po)

181 mm
(7 1/8 po) OU

E

Répartiteur
d'alimentation à 4 voies

Connecteur 
de liaison avec 
l'alimentation

Alimentation
électrique

Sortie CA

En ligne Marche/arrêt
Commutateur
de gradation
(en option)

Connecteurs de liaison 
avec l'alimentation

Capuchons
d'extrémité

Capuchon
d'extrémitéConnecteur en U

Connecteur en X

Connecteur en L

Connecteur en T

Connecteur 
en I

Câble 
volant

Capuchon
d'extrémité

Capuchon
d'extrémité

Capuchon
d'extrémité

Vue avant Vue de côté Vue arrière

51 mm
(2 po)

73 mm
(2 7/8 po)

76 mm (3 po)

Répartiteur 
d'alimentation à 
4 voies

Raccorde quatre bandes de câble à 
DEL à une alimentation électrique. 
Nécessite quatre connecteurs de 
liaison avec l'alimentation.

Connecteur de liaison 
vers l'alimentation

Un seul est nécessaire pour chaque 
longueur de câble. Raccorde le câble 
à DEL à l'alimentation électrique.

Câble volant Raccorde deux bandes de câble 
à DEL à l'aide d'un câble souple. 
Disponible en longueurs de 10 cm 
(4 po), 15 cm (6 po), 30,5 cm 
(12 po) et 61 cm (24 po).

Connecteur en I Raccorde deux bandes de câble à 
DEL en ligne droite ou rallonge une 
longueur de câble à DEL.

Connecteur en L Raccorde deux bandes de câble à 
DEL à angle droit.

Connecteur en U Raccorde deux bandes de câble 
à DEL en parallèle pour doubler la 
luminosité.

Connecteur en T Raccorde trois bandes de câble à 
DEL en une forme de T souple

Connecteur en X Raccorde quatre bandes de câble à 
DEL en une forme de X souple

Capuchon d'extrémité Nécessaire pour protéger l'extrémité 
du câble à DEL non branchée à un 
connecteur.

Rallonge femelle vers 
mâle

Permet de rallonger l'alimentation 
électrique de la première longueur 
de câble à DEL. Disponible en 
longueurs de 1,50 m (5 pi) et 4,50 m 
(15 pi).
(Max 4,50 m (15 pi) de rallonge par 
longueur.)

Rallonge
mâle vers mâle

Permet une rallonge entre longueurs 
de câbles à DEL. 
Disponible en longueurs de 4,50 m 
(15 pi)
(Max 4,50 m (15 pi) de rallonge par 
longueur.)

ECONOLED® DISPOSITIF D'ÉCLAIRAGE  
À BANDE DE CÂBLE SOUPLE À DEL

Instructions d'installation de la sortie basse/moyenne 

CI368X01R4



Procédez à l'alimentation électrique

Installez l'interrupteur à gradation en ligne marche/arrêt (en option)

Raccordez à l'alimentation
En faisant correspondre les icônes sur les connecteurs, branchez à l'alimentation 
le connecteur de liaison avec l'alimentation. Branchez le bloc d'alimentation dans 
la sortie CA.

Raccordez l'interrupteur à gradation en ligne marche/arrêt
Le gradateur en ligne doit être posé entre le connecteur de liaison avec l'alimentation et l'alimentation électrique.
Débrancher l'alimentation de la sortie CA avant de la connecter. Faites correspondre les icônes du connecteur de liaison avec l'alimentation avec les icônes du gradateur en ligne.

Montez l'interrupteur à gradation en ligne marche/arrêt
Le gradateur en ligne est équipé d'un système de montage à trou de serrure conçu pour être monté verticalement.

IMPORTANT
Branchez l'alimentation au connecteur de liaison avec l'alimentation 
AVANT de brancher l'alimentation dans la sortie CA.

Pour sélectionner la bonne alimentation, déterminez la longueur nécessaire de 
câble à DEL.

Puissance
Longueur 

max de câble 
fl ux faible 

Longueur 
max de câble 
fl ux moyen

E-EDA15 4 m (13 pi) 1,80 m (6 pi)

E-EDA30 7,60 m (25 pi) 4 m (13 pi)

E-EDA60 15,20 m (50 pi) 7,60 m (25 pi)

E-EDA90 23,80 m (78 pi) 9,80 m (32 pi)*
!

IMPORTANT
Débranchez le gradateur en ligne de l'alimentation avant le montage.!

OU

Bouton alimentation : 
Marche/arrêt  

Niveau 5 (max.) (affiché)
Niveau 4
Niveau 3
Niveau 2
Niveau 1 (min.)

Indicateur barre lumineuse

+ : Augmenter la luminosité
- : Diminuer la luminosité

Barre de gradation

OU OU

Power Button: On/Off 

Level 5 (max) (shown)  
Level 4
Level 3
Level 2
Level 1 (min)

Light Bar Indicator :

+: Increase light level
- : Decrease light level

Dimming Bar :
Power Button: On/Off 

Level 5 (max) (shown)  
Level 4
Level 3
Level 2
Level 1 (min)

Light Bar Indicator :

+: Increase light level
- : Decrease light level

Dimming Bar :

(A) Vissez partiellement dans la surface, 
en laissant environ 6 mm (1/4 po) pour 
accrocher le gradateur en ligne. 4 vis M2.9 
non fournies son recommandées.

(B) Disposez le centre du trou de serrure à 
l'arrière du gradateur en ligne sur la vis et 
glissez-le vers le bas pour le mettre en place.

Coupez le câble à DEL
Coupez la bande de câble à DEL à la longueur désirée indiquée par la marque de coupe tous les 18 cm (7 po).

Instructions d'installation 

*Les câbles doivent être raccordés en parallèle 
d'au moins deux demi-pièces ou plus.

IMPORTANT
Le gradateur en ligne peut augmenter la lumière jusqu'à 90 watts.!
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Installez les connecteurs (en option)
(A) Avec le côté DEL vers le haut, glissez une bande de câble à DEL dans l'ouverture d'un côté du connecteur jusqu'à ce qu'elle atteigne l'extrémité.
Répétez l'opération avec les autres bandes de câbles à DEL des autres côtés du connecteur si nécessaire.

À l'extrémité de la longueur du câble à DEL, glissez le capuchon d'extrémité sur 
l'extrémité de la bande sans connecteur. Le capuchon d'extrémité protège la 
bande de câble à DEL.

(B) Poussez la bande de câble à DEL complètement dans le connecteur. Les rebords de chaque côté de la bande de câble à DEL seront masquées lorsque la bande est 
correctement installée.

(C) À l'aide d'une pince, appliquez une pression uniforme sur les parties inférieure et supérieure du connecteur pour le serrer. Ceci sécurise la bande de câble à DEL à l'intérieur.

Repérez les rebords 
de chaque côté de 
la bande de câble 
à DEL.

Faites glisser le 
câble à DEL jusqu'à 
ce que tous les 
rebords soient 
couverts.

IMPORTANT
N'utilisez les connecteurs qu'une seule fois. Une fois que le câble à DEL est inséré 
dans le connecteur, le retrait du câble à DEL endommagera le câble et le connecteur.

!

IMPORTANT
4 vis M2.9 non fournies son recommandées.!

Installez le répartiteur d'alimentation à 4 voies (en option)
Faites correspondre les icônes de chaque connecteur de liaison avec l'alimentation avec les icônes du répartiteur d'alimentation à 4 voies.
Répétez la même procédure de connexion avec le bloc d'alimentation et le répartiteur d'alimentation à 4 voies.

OU

L-Connector T-Connector U-Connector

X-Connector

PS-Link Connector I-Connector Jumper Cable

Support de rail Se pose avec une vis (non fournie). 
À peine visible après que le câble à 
DEL est enclenché.

Support de bord S’installe avec une vis (non fournie). 
Utilisez pour les installations 
encastrées, par exemple le long 
d'une plinthe.

Rail S'installe avec des vis (non 
fournies). Le câble à DEL s'emboîte 
fermement en place.

Installez le capuchon d'extrémité Options de montage

Instructions d'installation 
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IMPORTANT
Le système d'éclairage souple à bande de câbles à DEL est conçu pour 
fonctionner UNIQUEMENT avec les alimentations, connecteurs, options de 
montage et accessoires listés. NE remplacez PAS par d'autres produits qui 
pourraient endommager votre système. Ne branchez pas l'appareil dans la 
prise secteur tant que l'alimentation électrique n'est pas sécurisée. Disposez 
l'alimentation électrique près de la prise secteur et au-dessus du sol de sorte qu'il 
n'y ait aucun risque qu'elle soit submergée par de l'eau. Risque d'incendie et de 
choc électrique. Déroulez la bande de câble à DEL avant de la brancher dans la 
prise femelle. Les connecteurs comprennent deux parties : une partie supérieure 
et une partie inférieure, partiellement assemblées en usine. NE branchez PAS 
les connecteurs ensemble avant d'être prêt à l'installation. La bande de câble 
à DEL ne peut être coupée que tous les 18 cm (7 po), comme indiqué par une 
ligne de coupe sur le côté DEL de la bande. Lorsque vous effectuez les mesures 
pour votre installation, si la longueur totale en cm (resp. en pouces) n'est pas un 
multiple de 18 (resp. 7), ajustez la disposition de votre installation pour utiliser 
la ligne de coupe la plus proche marquée sur la bande. Si vous utilisez des 
pinces qui ne couvrent pas toute la surface du connecteur, tenez le connecteur 
et maintenez le connecteur et la bande de manière à ce que la bande de câble 
à DEL reste fi xe. Faites tourner la pince avec précaution et appliquez une 
pression de chaque côté du connecteur, en appuyant simultanément sur le haut 
et le bas. Il n'y a qu'une seule façon de raccorder le répartiteur d'alimentation à 
4 voies/connecteur de liaison avec l'alimentation à l'alimentation. Assurez-vous 
que les icônes concordent avant de vous connecter. Raccordez le répartiteur 
d'alimentation à 4 voies au connecteur de liaison avec l'alimentation AVANT de 
brancher l'alimentation dans la sortie CA. N'enroulez pas la bande en un cercle 
serré d'un diamètre inférieur à 20 cm (8 po).

PUISSANCE ÉLECTRIQUE
Afi n d'éviter tout dysfonctionnement du système et de se protéger contre les 
chocs électriques, les incendies ou les blessures corporelles, veuillez observer les 
consignes suivantes :  Ce système a été conçu pour fonctionner avec un courant 
alternatif de 100-240 volts. Le branchement à une tension secteur différente 
peut créer un danger de sécurité et d'incendie et peut endommager le système. 
Si vous n'êtes pas certain du type d'alimentation électrique de votre domicile, 
consultez votre compagnie d'électricité locale ou un technicien d'entretien qualifi é.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MISE À LA TERRE
Ce produit doit être relié à la terre. En cas de dysfonctionnement ou de panne, 
la mise à la terre fournit un chemin de moindre résistance pour le courant 
électrique afi n de réduire le risque de choc électrique. Ce produit est équipé 
d'un cordon ayant un conducteur de mise à la terre de l'équipement et une 
fi che de mise à la terre. La fi che doit être branchée dans une prise de courant 
appropriée, correctement installée et mise à la terre conformément à tous les 
codes et règlements locaux. AVERTISSEMENT - Une connexion incorrecte du 
conducteur de mise à la terre de l'équipement peut entraîner un risque de choc 
électrique. Vérifi ez auprès d'un électricien ou d'un technicien qualifi é si vous 
avez des doutes quant à la mise à la terre du produit. Ne pas modifi er la fi che 
fournie avec ce produit. Si elle ne s'adapte pas à la sortie, faites installer une 
sortie appropriée par un électricien qualifi é. Un disjoncteur différentiel de fuite à 
la terre (DDFT) doit être installé sur les circuits ou la sortie pour l'utilisation de 
ce produit à l'extérieur. Des prises femelles équipées d'une protection DDFT 

intégrée sont disponibles afi n de satisfaire cette mesure de sécurité. Si vous 
n'êtes pas sûr du type de sortie, consultez un technicien de service qualifi é pour 
installer une prise femelle avec DDFT.

SOURCE D’ALIMENTATION
Ne pas modifi er la fi che fournie avec ce produit. Si elle ne s'adapte pas à la 
sortie, faites installer une sortie appropriée par un électricien qualifi é. Les 
cordons d'alimentation endommagés ou déformés sont dangereux et doivent être 
remplacés immédiatement par un technicien qualifi é.

FONCTIONNEMENT
Ne faites pas fonctionner avec la bande de câble à DEL étroitement enroulée. Ne 
percez pas, ne coupez pas, ne raccourcissez pas et n'épissurez pas la bande de 
câble à DEL (sauf là où c'est marqué). Débranchez le dispositif et l'adaptateur 
secteur de la prise électrique pendant les orages ou lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé 
pendant de longues périodes afi n d'éviter tout dommage. Dans le cas d'une 
utilisation à l'extérieur, assurez-vous que tous les raccordements et le capuchon 
d'extrémité du dernier segment sont solidement sécurisés afi n d'empêcher 
l'entrée d'eau. Ne dépassez pas la longueur recommandée de câble à DEL 
indiquée pour chaque source d'alimentation Ne regardez pas directement les DEL 
lorsqu'elles sont allumées. Elles sont puissantes et pourraient nuire à votre vue.

EMPLACEMENT
Disposez l'alimentation électrique bien au-dessus du sol ou en endroit où elle NE 
serait PAS submergée par de l'eau ou d'autres liquides. La bande de câble à DEL 
et ses composants sont classés IP65, à l'épreuve des intempéries seulement. 
N'immergez pas la bande de câble à DEL dans des liquides ni n'utilisez pas 
le dispositif à proximité d'eau stagnante ou d'autres liquides. Tenez tous les 
composants à l'écart des sources de chaleur extrême comme les conduits de 
chauffage, les radiateurs, les appareils de chauffage électrique et les foyers. Ne 
couvrez pas la bande car le revêtement pourrait provoquer la surchauffe, la fonte 
ou l'infl ammation du câble à DEL. N'immergez pas la bande de câble à DEL dans 
des liquides ni n'utilisez pas le dispositif à proximité d'eau stagnante ou d'autres 
liquides. Ne faites pas passer le cordon ou le câble à DEL à travers murs, portes, 
fenêtres ou toute autre partie de la structure du bâtiment. Disposez la bande de 
câble à DEL de sorte qu'elle n'éclaire pas directement les yeux.

INSTALLATION
Les mesures de sécurité doivent être respectées à tout moment pendant 
l'installation de ce produit. Utilisez le matériel de sécurité et les outils appropriés 
pendant le processus d'installation afi n de prévenir les blessures corporelles. 
Les produits doivent être installés conformément au manuel de l'utilisateur, 
aux codes électriques en vigueur et au Code national de l'électricité (NEC) en 
vigueur. Une installation incorrecte peut causer un risque de choc ou d'incendie. 
Pour éviter tout choc électrique et tout dommage au système, ne manipulez 
pas les composants avec les mains mouillées. Assurez-vous toujours que la 
bande de câble à DEL est déconnectée de la source d'alimentation avant de 
couper, connecter, monter ou modifi er de quelque façon que ce soit. NE PAS 
démonter la bande de câble à DEL N'enroulez pas la bande en un cercle serré 
d'un diamètre inférieur à 20 cm (8 po) ni la plier en deux, car cela pourrait 
endommager les DEL encastrées dans la bande. Ne pas soumettre la bande 
de câble à DEL à une fl exion continue. Ne l'utilisez pas si l'isolation des DEL ou 

du cordon sont endommagées. Inspecter périodiquement. Les connecteurs de 
câble à DEL ont des broches pointues à l'intérieur. Suivez les instructions lors 
de la manipulation. N'utilisez que les connecteurs de câble à DEL, le dispositif 
de montage et l'alimentation électrique e-conolight Suivez attentivement les 
instructions d'installation et de montage. Fixez le câble à DEL uniquement à 
l'aide des étriers ou des attaches fournis. Ne fi xez pas ce produit ou son cordon 
avec des agrafes, des clous ou d'autres moyens similaires qui pourraient 
endommager le matériau isolant.

NETTOYAGE
Ne nettoyez qu'avec un chiffon sec ou légèrement humide. N'utilisez pas de 
liquides acides ou alcalins, d'agents nettoyants ou de solvants. Débranchez le 
système de la prise murale avant de le nettoyer.

PÉRIODES DE NON-UTILISATION
Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé pendant de longues périodes, le système doit être 
débranché de la sortie CA.

ENTRETIEN
Débranchez toujours l'adaptateur de sortie CA de la prise électrique avant de 
régler ou d'inspecter le système. Inspectez votre système périodiquement. Ne 
pas ouvrir, démonter ou tenter de réparer la bande de câble DEL ou la moitié 
inférieure des connecteurs. Aucune pièce ne peut être réparée par l'utilisateur. 
N'ouvrez pas les armoires d'accessoires ou d'alimentation électrique. L'ouverture 
des armoires peut présenter un risque de choc, et toute modifi cation du produit 
annulera votre garantie. N'essayez pas de réparer les composants vous-même. 
Si de l'eau ou des objets métalliques tels que des trombones, des fi ls ou des 
agrafes tombent accidentellement à l'intérieur, débranchez immédiatement la 
source d'alimentation et consultez un centre de maintenance agréé.

Les données techniques sont établies dans des conditions optimales et les 
performances réelles peuvent varier.

© 2012 e-conolight. Tous droits réservés.

Pays d'origine : Chine

Brevet de conception des États-Unis n° D635,930 S

Installez les supports de montage (en option)
Marquez les emplacements des supports

Installez les supports de bord

Installez les rails

Installez les supports de rail

Instructions d'installation 

305 mm (12 po) à
406 mm (16 po)

(A) (B)

(A) (B)

(A) (B) (C)

12" – 16"

(A) (B)

(A) (B)

(A) (B) (C)

12" – 16"

(A) (B)

(A) (B)

(A) (B) (C)

12" – 16"

(A) (B)

(A) (B)

(A) (B) (C)

Emboîtez dans la lèvre

Ajustez le positionnement, si 
nécessaire, lors du serrage 
des vis.
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